

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ΡΔΤΕ	INTS ONLY		
100970248 To the monorable Asst. Commissioner for Patents. Please re-	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Cottrell, Ltd.	Name: Cottrell International, LLC d/b/a Cottrell, Ltd.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address:		
2-19-99	Street Address: 7399 S. Tucson Way		
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Englewood State: Colorado ZIP: 80112		
Other: Execution Date: July 22, 1998			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application.	tion, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? X Yes No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
Name: Lesley S. Craig TOWNSEND and TOWNSEND and CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (303) 571-4000	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):		
	8. Deposit account number: 20-1430		
02/23/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000050 201430 5217370			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
of the original document. Lesely S. Craig Name of Person Signing Signature	February 16, 1999 Date as including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4		
10. Change Correspondence Address to that of Part 5? X Yes No			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Asst. Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington D. C. 20231			

PATENT REEL: 9764 FRAME: 0927

Appendix A (continuation of Item 4)

PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dental appliance infection control barrier and dispenser therefor	5,217,370	06/08/93
Disposable dental tray	4,852,738	08/01/89

PATENT REEL: 9764 FRAME: 0928

BILL OF BALE 3 July 2x, 1998

THE COLLUMN TO THE COLUMN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Cottrell, Ltd., a Colorado corporation, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Colorado ("Seller"), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, to it in hand paid, at or before the ensealing or delivery of these presents by Cottrell International, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, of the County of Arapahoe, in the State of Colorado ("Buyer"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has bargained and sold, and by these presents does sell, convey and deliver unto the said Buyer, its successors and assigns, the following property, goods and chattels, to wit:

All of the "Transferred Assets" as defined in the Contribution, Redemption and Stock Purchase Agreement of the parties among Metrex Research Corporation, Seller, the Shareholders of Seller and Buyer to be dated July 21, 1998 ("Agreement"), including, without limitation, personal property, goods, chattels, machinery, equipment, furniture, fixtures, supplies, inventory, and tangible and intangible assets of all types, kinds, and nature owned by Cottrell, Ltd. located at 7399 South Tucson Way, Englewood, Colorado, 7292 South Revere Parkway, Englewood, Colorado, or any other place in the world, EXCEPT only those assets specifically defined as "Retained Assets" in the Agreement. Retained Assets include the assets listed on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever. The said Seller covenants and agrees to and with the Buyer, its successors and assigns, to WARRANT AND DEFEND the sale of said property, goods and chattels against all and every person or persons whomsoever, subject to the indemnification provisions contained in the Agreement.

When used herein, the singular shall include the plural, the plural the singular and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has caused its corporate name to be hereunto subscribed by its authorized agent the day and year first above written.

COTTRELL, LTD.

4: 6. 1. Cass

Its: Chief FINANCIA OFFICEL

REEL: 9764 FRAME: 0929

9

TATE OF COLORADO)

SS.

COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Administration as CFO / UP of Cottrell, Ltd., a Colorado corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires:

11/25/25

Notary Fublic

.

-2-

PATENT REEL: 9764 FRAME: 0930